



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 22226 of 2025

Akash Seth

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Prem Shankar Sharma
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 78

HON'BLE TARUN SAXENA, J.

Short counter affidavit filed by Sri Avaheendra Kumar Gautam, learned counsel for opposite party no.2 is taken on record.

Shri Prem Shankar Sharma, learned counsel for the applicant and learned counsel appearing on behalf of opposite party no.2 jointly submit that parties have entered into a compromise which has been reduced in writing in short counter affidavit. The parties are directed to appear before the trial court i.e. Additional District and Sessions Judge/ Special Judge POCSO Act, Varanasi and submit the compromise for verification within a period of four weeks from today.

The learned Additional District and Sessions Judge/ Special Judge, POCSO Act Varanasi shall verify the compromise after ascertaining the identity of parties. The parties shall be identified by their counsel. The trial court, concerned shall send its report to this Court before the next date of listing.

Put up this matter on 07.04.2026 as fresh.

In the meantime, learned AGA for the State may file counter affidavit.

Till the next date of listing, further proceeding of Sessions Trial No. 714 of 2022 (State vs. Akash Seth) arising out of case crime no. 123 of 2022 under Section 363, 366, 376 IPC and section 5 (j)(ii)/6 POCSO Act, P.S. Cholapur, District Varanasi Rural pending in the court of Special Judge POCSO Act, Varanasi shall remain stayed.

March 10, 2026
C. MANI

(Tarun Saxena, J.)